



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

<p>LAVASTONE CAPITAL LLC,</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>ESTATE OF BEVERLY E. BERLAND,</p> <p>Plaintiff-Appellee.</p>	<p>Case No.: No. 75, 2021</p> <p>Certification of Question of Law from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware</p> <p>No. 1:18-cv-02002-SB</p>
---	--

APPELLEE'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO *AMICUS* BRIEFS

Daniel R. Miller (#3169)
1500 Market Street
12th Floor, East Tower
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: 212-335-2030
dmiller@wmhlaw.com

Donald L. Gouge, Jr. (#2234)
800 N. King Street, Suite 303
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-1800
dgouge@gougelaw.com

Attorneys for Appellee

June 16, 2021

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations.....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Not Consider, and In Any Event Reject, ILMA’s Request to Reverse <i>Price Dawe</i>	4
II. <i>Amici</i> Represent the Interest of Sophisticated Investors Who Understand the Risks of Investing in Life Settlements.....	9
III. Policing STOLI Policies Promotes and Protects Legitimate Life Settlements 16	
IV. Participation of the Insured Is Irrelevant.....	21
V. Innocent Purchasers of STOLI Policies Are Not Left Without a Remedy	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001).....	5
<i>Baltimore Life Ins. Co. v. Floyd</i> , 91 A. 653 (Del. Super. Ct. 1914).....	5, 6
<i>Estate of Malkin v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 12241007 (S.D. Fla. May 8, 2019).....	20
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr., ex rel. Christiana Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co v. Sheldon Hathaway Family Ins. Trust ex rel. Hathaway</i> , 2013 WL 6230351 (D. Utah Dec. 2, 2013).....	20
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 116 A.3d 883 (Del. 2015).....	5
<i>Turnbull for Turnbull v. Fink</i> , 644 A.2d 1322 (Del. 1994).....	5

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Rules

18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704	<i>passim</i>
Del. Sup. Op. § IX(6).....	6

Other Authorities

Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Institutional Life Markets Association, Inc. in <i>PHL Variable Insurance Company v. Price Dawe 2005 Insurance Trust</i> , No. 174, 2011 (June 23, 2011)	18
Del. Dep’t of Ins., <i>Secondary Market for Life Insurance Policies—Report to the Delaware State Senate Pursuant to Senate Resolution No. 19</i> (Dec. 28, 2016)	18

FDIC, <i>Senior Life Settlements: A Cautionary Tale</i> , 7 Supervisory Insights 2 (Win. 2010).....	13, 14
Genesis Voyage Equity II Corporation, <i>Confidential Private Offering Memorandum</i> (Oct. 10, 2006).....	12
Institutional Life Markets Association, <i>Life Settlement Provider Best Practices</i> (Dec. 6, 2010)	10, 11
Institutional Life Markets Association, <i>Statement to U.S. House Subcmte. on Capital Markets, Insurance, and Government Sponsored Enterprises</i> (Sept. 24, 2009)	19
R. Marshall Jones, et al., <i>'Free' Life Insurance: Risks and Costs of Non-Recourse Premium Financing</i> , 33 Estate Planning 7 (July 2006).....	12
SEC Life Settlements Task Force, <i>Staff Report to the United States Securities and Exchange Commission</i> (July 22, 2010).....	13
Stephen R. Leimberg, <i>Stranger-Owned Life Insurance: Killing the Goose That Lays Golden Eggs!</i> , Tax Analysts (May 2005)	12
Susan Lorde Martin, <i>Betting on the Lives of Strangers: Life Settlements, Stoli, and Securitization</i> , 13 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 173 (2010)	10
U.S. Sen. Sp. Cmte. on Aging, <i>Betting on Death in the Life Settlement Market: What's at Stake for Seniors</i> , No. 111-4 (Apr. 29, 2009)	14, 15
